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HIGHLIGHTS

Director Samuels testifies before
U.S. Sentencing Commission

On Wednesday, March 13, 2012,
Charles E. Samuels Jr., Director and
Craig Pickles, Section Chief, Sentence
Computation at the Designation &
Sentence Computation Center (DSCC),
testified before the U.S. Sentencing
Commission in Washington, DC. This
testimony provided the Commission

with  information and feedback
regarding the proposed amendments to
the U.S. Sentencing Guidelines

pertaining to the Supreme Court’s
recent decision in Setser v. United
States. The hearing was an excellent
opportunity for the Bureau to share information and connect with other
personnel within the criminal justice system.

Craig Pickles, Section Chief and Director
Charles E. Samuels Jr.

(L-R) Craig Pickles, Section Chief, Director Charles E. Samuels Jr., Vijay
Shanker, Senior Counsel to the Assistant Attorney General for the Criminal
Division, and Lisa Hay, Assistant Public Defender
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Mission of the Bureau of Prisons
It is the mission of the Federal Bureau
of Prisons to protect society by
confining offenders in the controlled
environments  of  prisons  and
community-based facilities that are
safe, humane, cost-efficient, and
appropriately secure, and that provide
work and other self-improvement
opportunities to assist offenders in
becoming law-abiding citizens.
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FBI recognizes FDC Seatac
employee

Christopher Siwulec (center), Warden Jack Fox (left), Captain
Ronald Munoz and Associate Warden Dave Carl with Washington
State Patrol and FBI staff

On March 12, 2013, staff from the FBI’s office in
Seattle, Washington, presented Christopher Siwulec,
Special Investigative Agent (SIA), with a Certificate of
Special Recognition from Robert S. Mueller, lII,
Director of the Federal Bureau of Investigation. Mr.
Siwulec, along with two Forensic Scientists from
Washington State Patrol, were recognized for their
work and cooperation in the investigation of a serious
staff assault which occurred at FDC Seatac in January
2012.

Steven Dean, FBI Assistant Special Agent in Charge,
presented the certificates to the three individuals. He
credited the successful investigation and prosecution of
the case to their outstanding work.  Mr. Siwulec
accepted the certificate and dedicated the award to all
the FDC Seatac staff that assisted on the day of the
assault and throughout the investigation.

Staff Serve the Community

FDC Philadelphia employee revives woman

On March 22, 2013, FDC Philadelphia Human
Resources Manager Jonathan  Hemingway, was
returning to the staff parking lot after work when he
encountered a crowd gathered around a woman on the
sidewalk. The woman's coloring was blue and she did
not appear to be breathing. Mr. Hemingway could not
find her pulse, so he immediately began chest
compressions. After a series of compressions, the
woman appeared to revive and gain a faint pulse. Mr.

Hemingway continued compressions until paramedics
arrived.  Further information about the woman's
condition is not available, but Mr. Hemingway’s quick
action in performing life-saving measures is to be
commended.

Institutions Serve the
%

Local High School recognizes FCC Lompoc

Paul Bommersbach, LHS Principal, and Richard B.
lves, Complex Warden

On March 20, 2013, during a Community Relation’s
Board Meeting, Paul Bommersbach, principal of
Lompoc High School (LHS), gave special recognition
to the staff at Lompoc and Warden Richard B. lves.
Mr. Bommersbach expressed his appreciation for the
institution’s participation in the LHS’s Hurdle Project.
The  Community  Service  Project involved
approximately 15 inmates refurbishing hurdles used by
the high school track team. Mr. Bommersbach noted
this project provided a great cost-savings to the high
school, especially during a time of budget cuts.
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Federal Occupational Health
Employee Assistance Program
1-800-222-0364
1-888-262-7848 (TTY)

Call for information or confidential assistance.

Monday Morning Highlights
Published weekly by the
Federal Bureau of Prisons
Information, Policy, and Public Affairs Division
Washington, DC 20534
Telephone 202-307-3163

e-mail: info@bop.gov or
BOP-IPP/Monday Morning Highlights~@bop.gov

Charles E. Samuels, Jr., Director

Submissions will be edited to meet space requirements.

Edited by the Office of Communications and Archives

Monday Morning Highlights is published for employees and retirees
of the Federal Bureau of Prisons, with selective distribution to
Federal, state, and local criminal justice agencies. Material for the
Highlights must be received by noon on the Wednesday preceding
publication. Later submissions may be held for a following issue.
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Staff News (posting dates 3/21/13 through 3/27/13)

Outstanding Employees

Staff Name
Kyle Weisinger

Position

Senior Officer Specialist

GLYNCO Honor Graduates

Staff Name

Robb Garni
Joseph Hammiel
Matthew Jones
Randol McFadden
Mark Williams

Retirements

Staff Name
Fernando Arriola

David Barry

Kent Baumgartner
Yves Paul Blanc
Quinton Blanton

Frances Dent

Dale Dickerson
Ronald Dimmie

William Fink

Daniel Gallagher
Peter Jacobsen
Jeri Johnson

James Justesen

Ann Lane

Position

Chief Dentist
Chaplain

Correctional Officer
Electronics Technician
Safety Supervisor

Last Position

Warden

Supervisory Chaplain

Locksmith

Mid-Level Practitioner
Asst. Recreation
Supervisor

Paralegal Specialist

Senior Officer Specialist

Correctional Counselor

Correctional Counselor

Recreation Specialist
Teacher

Drug Abuse Treatment
Specialist

Lieutenant

Budget Analyst

Duty Station Award

Duluth FPC Employee of the Month
Duty Station Grad Date

Duluth FPC 3/21/2013

Phoenix FCI 3/21/2013

Oklahoma City FTC 3/21/2013

Seagoville FCI 3/21/2013

Berlin FCI 3/21/2013

Last Duty Station| Retirement Notes

San Diego MCC

Brooklyn MDC

Terre Haute FCC
Terre Haute FCC

Allenwood FCC

Los Angeles MDC
Ashland FCI
Otisville FCI

Allenwood FCC

Loretto FCI
Lompoc FCC

Montgomery FPC

Pollock FCC

Sheridan FCI

21 years BOP service. Former duty stations:
FCI La Tuna, FMC Carswell, FPC El Paso,
FCI Dublin, WXRO, FCI Phoenix, FMC
Rochester. Retire Date: 6/30/2013

14 years BOP service. Former duty stations:
FCC Butner, FDC Philadelphia, FCI Otisville,
MCC Chicago, MCC New York, FCI
Englewood. Retire Date: 4/30/2013

31 years BOP service. Retire Date: 6/29/2013
20 years BOP service. Retire Date: 4/30/2013
23 years BOP service. Retire Date: 7/31/2013

24 years government service. Former duty
stations: MCC San Diego, USP Atlanta,
MSTC, FCI Ashland, FCC Beaumont.
Retire Date: 6/30/2013

23 years BOP service. Retire Date: 6/29/2013
29 years government service. Retire Date:
5/31/2013

30 years government service. Former duty
station: FCI Otisville. Retire Date: 5/31/2013
25 years BOP service. Retire Date: 5/31/2013
26 years BOP service. Retire Date: 4/30/2013
26 years government Service. Retire Date:
5/31/2013

30 years government service. Former duty
stations: USP Atlanta, FPC Nellis, FCI
Sandstone. Retire Date: 4/30/2013

27 years government service. Former duty
stations: NERO, MARO, FCI Tallahassee,
FCI Talladega. Retire Date: 7/31/2013



Staff Name

Robert Lermineau

Kirk Magee
Robyn Mellor

Josue Ortiz Aviles

Les Phillips

Stanley Pike

Robert Smith

Carson Thomas, |11

Gregory Ulsh

William VonWald

Last Position
Case Manager

Teacher

Inventory Management
Specialist

Lieutenant

Associate Warden

Cook Foreman

Case Manager

Senior Officer Specialist

Correctional Counselor
Cook Foreman

Last Duty Station

Cumberland FCI
Rochester FMC

Hazelton USP

Guaynabo MDC

Beaumont FCC

Fort Worth FCI

Texarkana FCI

Talladega FCI
Lewisburg USP

Rochester FMC

Personnel & Executive Staff Selections

Staff Name
LaTisha Allen

William Armstrong

Joshua Brawley

Bruce Breckenridge
Christopher Burton

Brent Eustice
Kimberly Gray

Jessica Jones

Mike Keller

Stanley Marshalek

Miriam Rolfe
Glenn Runkle
Kenneth Simon

William Tharp

From

Position
Correctional Officer

Correctional Officer
Senior Officer Specialist
Recreation Specialist
Senior Officer Specialist
Senior Officer

Unit Secretary

Senior Officer

Asst. Lock & Security
Specialist

Senior Officer Specialist
Senior Officer Specialist
Senior Officer Specialist

Senior Officer Specialist

Emergency Preparedness
Officer

Duty Station
Petersburg FCC

El Reno FCI
Elkton FCI
Beckley FCI
Elkton FCI
Rochester FMC

Petersburg FCC
Elkton FCI

El Reno FCI
Elkton FCI
Aliceville FCI

Petersburg FCC
Petersburg FCC

SCRO

Retirement Notes

23 years BOP service. Former duty station:
FCI Loretto. Retire Date: 5/31/2013

28 years BOP service. Retire Date: 5/31/2013

26 years BOP service. Former duty stations:
FPI/USP Allenwood, FPC Eglin, FPC
Pensacola, FCI Yazoo City, FMC Devens,
USP Lee. Retire Date: 6/29/2013

34 years government service. Retire Date:

5/31/2013

25 years BOP service. Former duty stations:
FCI Big Springs, FCI Three Rivers, FCI
Oakdale, USP Pollock, FMC Fort Worth.

Retire Date: 4/20/2013

26 years government service. Prior duty
stations: FCI Big Springs, FMC Carswell.

Retire Date: 6/3/2013

25 years government service. Retire Date:

8/31/2013

27 years government service. Retire Date:

5/31/2013

25 years BOP service. Retire Date: 4/30/2013
23 years BOP service. Retire Date: 3/31/2013

To
Position

Correctional Systems
Officer

Recreation Specialist

Case Manager

Supervisor of Recreation
Correctional Counselor
Recreation Specialist
Drug Abuse Treatment
Specialist

Sex Offender Program
Specialist

Lock & Security Specialist

Correctional Counselor
Materials Handler
Supervisor

Correctional Systems
Officer

Correctional Systems
Officer

Emergency Preparedness
Officer

Duty Station
Petersburg FCC

El Reno FCI
Elkton FCI
Ashland FCI
Elkton FCI
Rochester FMC

Fort Worth FCI
Elkton FCI

El Reno FCI
Elkton FCI
Aliceville FCI

Petersburg FCC
Petersburg FCC

Fort Worth FCI



From To

Staff Name Position Duty Station Position Duty Station
Derrick Tolliver Secure Oversight Monitor  NERO Unit Manager Atlanta USP
Troy Wright Senior Officer Specialist Marianna ECI Utility Systems Repairer Marianna ECI

Operator Supervisor
Cassie Young Senior Officer Specialist | Elkton FCI Correctional Counselor Elkton FCI



ALDERSON FPC, WV
ALICEVILLE-CAMP
ALLENWOOD LOW FCI, PA
ALLENWOOD MED FCI, PA
ALLENWOOD USP, PA
ASHLAND FCI, KY
ASHLAND-CAMP
ATLANTA USP, GA
ATLANTA-CAMP
ATWATER USP, CA
ATWATER-CAMP
BASTROP FCI, TX
BASTROP-CAMP
BEAUMONT LOW FCI, TX
BEAUMONT MED FCI, TX
BEAUMONT USP, TX
BEAUMONT USP-CAMP
BECKLEY FCI, WV
BECKLEY-CAMP
BENNETTSVILLE FCI, SC
BENNETTSVILLE-CAMP
BERLIN FCI, NH
BERLIN-CAMP
BIG SANDY USP, KY
BIG SANDY-CAMP
BIG SPRING FCI, TX
BIG SPRING-CAMP
BROOKLYN MDC, NY
BRYAN FPC, TX
BUTNER FMC, NC
BUTNER LOW FCI, NC
BUTNER MED I FCI, NC
BUTNER-CAMP
BUTNER MED II FCI, NC
CANAAN USP, PA
CANAAN-CAMP
CARSWELL FMC, TX
CARSWELL-CAMP
CHICAGO MCC, IL
COLEMAN I USP, FL
COLEMAN II USP, FL
COLEMAN LOW FCI, FL
COLEMAN MED FCI, FL
COLEMAN MED FCI-CAMP
CUMBERLAND FCI, MD
CUMBERLAND-CAMP
DANBURY FCI, CT
DANBURY-CAMP
DEVENS FMC, MA
DEVENS-CAMP
DUBLIN FCI, CA
DUBLIN-CAMP
DULUTH FPC, MN

POPULATION

CURRENT
POPULATION

1134
140
1268
1165
1105
1230
314
1990
542
1487
139
1208
194
1982
1782
1597
613
1643
408
1632
155
78
79
1475
117
1560
222
2301
901
961
1284
661
331
1627
1277
133
1463
280
674
1488
1645
1830
1610
568
1134
276
1150
210
1063
120
1096
320
845

REPORT

EDGEFIELD FCI, SC
EDGEFIELD-CAMP
EL RENO FCI, OK
EL RENO-CAMP
ELKTON FCI, OH
ELKTON-FSL
ENGLEWOOD FCI, CO
ENGLEWOOD-CAMP
ESTILL FCI, SC
ESTILL-CAMP
FAIRTON FCI, NJ
FATIRTON-CAMP
FLORENCE ADMAX USP, CO
FLORENCE USP-CAMP
FLORENCE FCI, CO
FLORENCE HIGH USP, CO
FORREST CITY FCI, AR
FORREST CITY FCI-CAMP
FORREST CITY MED FCI, AR
FORT DIX FCI, NJ
FORT DIX-CAMP
FORT WORTH FCI, TX
GILMER FCI, WV
GILMER-CAMP
GREENVILLE FCI, IL
GREENVILLE-CAMP
GUAYNABO MDC, RQ
HAZELTON USP, WV
HAZELTON-CAMP
HAZELTON-FEMALE
HERLONG FCI, CA
HERLONG-CAMP
HONOLULU FDC, HI
HOUSTON FDC, TX
JESUP FCI, GA
JESUP-CAMP
JESUP-FSL
LA TUNA FCI, TX
LA TUNA-CAMP
LA TUNA-FSL (EL PASO)
LEAVENWORTH USP, KS
LEAVENWORTH-CAMP
LEE USP, VA
LEE USP-CAMP
LEWISBURG USP, PA
LEWISBURG-CAMP
LEXINGTON FMC, KY
LEXINGTON-CAMP
LOMPOC FCI, CA
LOMPOC USP, CA
LOMPOC USP-CAMP
LORETTO FCI, PA
LORETTO-CAMP

03/28/2013
01:30:08

CURRENT
POPULATION

1661
552
1007
278
1860
575
992
183
1089
280
1362
120
446
545
1095
783
1890
307
1742
4277
401
1890
1685
128
1116
345
1472
1402
123
703
1601
142
649
919
1165
157
487
1233
338
405
1707
440
1501
141
1317
546
1994
352
1442
1406
457
1339
162



LOS ANGELES MDC, CA
MANCHESTER FCI, KY
MANCHESTER-CAMP

MARIANNA FCI, FL
MARIANNA-CAMP
MARION USP, IL
MARION-CAMP
MCCREARY USP, KY
MCCREARY-CAMP
MCDOWELL FCI, WV
MCDOWELL-CAMP
MCKEAN FCI, PA
MCKEAN-CAMP
MEMPHIS FCI, TN
MEMPHIS-CAMP
MENDOTA FCI, CA
MENDOTA-CAMP
MIAMI FCI, FL
MIAMI FCI-CAMP
MIAMI FDC, FL
MILAN FCI, MI
MONTGOMERY FPC, AL
MORGANTOWN FCI, WV
NEW YORK MCC, NY
OAKDALE FCI, LA
OAKDALE FDC, LA
OAKDALE FDC-CAMP
OKLAHOMA CITY FTC, OK
OTISVILLE FCI, NY
OTISVILLE-CAMP
OXFORD FCI, WI
OXFORD-CAMP
PEKIN FCI, IL
PEKIN-CAMP
PENSACOLA FPC, FL
PETERSBURG FCI, VA
PETERSBURG FCI-CAMP
PETERSBURG MED FCI, VA
PHILADELPHIA FDC, PA
PHOENIX FCI, AZ
PHOENIX-CAMP
POLLOCK MED FCI, LA
POLLOCK USP, LA
POLLOCK-CAMP
RAY BROOK FCI, NY
ROCHESTER FMC, MN
SAFFORD FCI, AZ
SAN DIEGO MCC, CA
SANDSTONE FCI, MN
SCHUYLKILL FCI, PA
SCHUYLKILL-CAMP
SEAGOVILLE FCI, TX
SEAGOVILLE-CAMP

POPULATION REPORT

CURRENT
POPULATION

973
1118
452
1293
275
1097
339
1432
144
1589
109
1240
286
1195
330
550
142
1074
381
1556
1526
850
1265
828
1598
692
189
1579
1076
120
998
201
1179
340
756
1286
351
1771
1103
1124
283
1685
1497
302
1104
965
1186
974
1343
1167
309
1863
165

03/28/2013

01:30:08
CURRENT
POPULATION
SEATAC FDC, WA 738
SHERIDAN FCI, OR 1303
SHERIDAN-CAMP 472
SPRINGFIELD USMCFP, MO 1078
TALLADEGA FCI, AL 946
TALLADEGA-CAMP 287
TALLAHASSEE FCI, FL 1127
TERMINAL ISLAND FCI, CA 1162
TERRE HAUTE FCI, IN 1173
TERRE HAUTE FCI-CAMP 439
TERRE HAUTE USP, IN 1528
TEXARKANA FCI, TX 1215
TEXARKANA-CAMP 293
THREE RIVERS FCI, TX 1181
THREE RIVERS-CAMP 370
TUCSON FCI, AZ 767
TUCSON USP, AZ 1501
TUCSON-CAMP 153
VICTORVILLE MED I FCI, CA 1637
VICTORVILLE MED II FCI, CA 1645
VICTORVILLE MED II-CAMP 340
VICTORVILLE USP, CA 1447
WASECA FCI, MN 1027
WILLIAMSBURG FCI, SC 1615
WILLIAMSBURG-CAMP 145
YANKTON FPC, SD 850
YAZOO CITY FCI, MS 1840
YAZOO-CAMP 147
YAZOO CITY MED FCI, MS 1641
BUREAU OF PRISONS 176033
PRIVATELY MANAGED SECURE FACILITIES
ADAMS COUNTY CORR CTR CI, MS 2420
BIG SPRING CI, TX 3384
CIBOLA COUNTY CI, NM 1177
D. RAY JAMES CORR FACL CI,GA 2338
DALBY CI, TX 1873
EDEN CI, TX 1558
LIMESTONE DC, TX 832
MCRAE CI, GA 2083
MOSHANNON VALLEY CI, PA 1493
NE OHIO CORR CTR CI, OH 1507
REEVES CI, TX 2355
REEVES DC, TX 1333
RIVERS CI, NC 1216
TAFT CI, CA 1771
TAFT-CAMP 572
WILLACY CI, TX 3142
TOTAL, PRIVATE FACILITIES 29054
OTHER CONTRACT FACILITIES
RRC'S 9371
HOME CONFINEMENT 2832
JAIL/SHORT-TERM DETENTION 507
CONTRACT JUVENILES 112
LONG-TERM BOARDERS 241
TOTAL, CONTRACTS 13063
TOTAL, BUREAU OF PRISONS 218150



